
R-45 Page 1 of 1 

2019 

 

VT LEG #339497 v.1 

No. R-45.  House concurrent resolution congratulating the Champlain Valley Union 

High School Redhawks on winning their third consecutive boys’ volleyball State 

championship. 

(H.C.R.33) 

Offered by:  Representatives Yantachka of Charlotte, Brumsted of Shelburne, Lippert 

of Hinesburg, Macaig of Williston, McCullough of Williston, and Webb of Shelburne 

Offered by:  Senators Lyons, Ashe, Baruth, Ingram, Pearson, and Sirotkin 

Whereas, living in the last State in the nation to grant the game of volleyball varsity 

status, Vermont’s high school athletes are enjoying increased opportunities to play this 

exciting sport, and  

Whereas, in the sport’s first two years on the varsity circuit, the Champlain Valley 

Union High School (CVU) Redhawks dominated boys’ competition with perfect seasons 

and two State titles, and  

Whereas, in 2018, the top-seeded Redhawks advanced to the championship contest and 

played at St. Michael’s College, where they faced the second-seeded Lyndon Institute 

Vikings, and  

Whereas, after the Vikings bested the Redhawks in the opening set 25–20, CVU 

sharpened its focus to win the following three sets 25–21, 25–22, and an overpowering 25–

11 to win its third consecutive State crown, and CVU’s three-season record now stands at 

40 wins and one defeat, and 

Whereas, Redhawks Daniel Watson, Liam Freeman, Jackson Konowitz, Ethan Harvey, 

Jacob Boliba, Baker Angstman, Noah Allen, Lars Jensen, Alden Randall, Samual (Raz) 

Hansen, William “Beckett” Pintair, Cooper Snipes, Devin Rogers, Storm Rushford, and 

Jonas Keim are volleyball specialists, and 

Whereas, Head Coach Jeff Boliba and Assistant Coach Robyn Davis have ably 

promoted this sport at CVU and statewide, now therefore be it  

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:   

That the General Assembly congratulates the Champlain Valley Union High School 

Redhawks on winning their third consecutive boys’ volleyball State championship 

Resolved:  That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to 

Champlain Valley Union High School.  


